Cash and Cash equivalents  – 299  – – 306 –

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost  –8,051  – 192 2,853 – 189

Impact on net financial items7,8  –606 299  –1,055 –978 321 –1,294

30:3

136

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2020  NOTES

New accounting policies
As of January 1, 2020, the Volvo Group has changed the classification of
certain costs related to commercial customer commitments, which now are
recognized as Selling expenses instead of as Cost of sales. This has caused a
shift between the lines in the income statement of the Industrial Operations
as well as the Volvo Group, while Financial Services is not affected. As a con-

31 CHANGES IN VOLVO GROUP FINANCIAL REPORTING 2020

sequence, Cost of sales has decreased and Selling expenses has increased
by the corresponding amount, with no impact on the operating income.

The reclassification has been done retrospectively and the financial infor-
mation for 2019 has been restated to facilitate the comparability between
the years.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Industrial Operations Volvo Group

SEK M

Previously
reported

2019 Restatement

After
restatement

2019

Previously
reported

2019 Restatement

After
restatement

2019

Net sales 418,361 – 418,361 431,980 – 431,980

Cost of sales –319,055 1,292 –317,763 –326,895 1,292 –325,603

Gross income 99,306 1,292 100,598 105,085 1,292 106,377

Research and development expenses –18,539 – –18,539 –18,539 – –18,539

Selling expenses –30,483 –1,292 –31,775 –33,037 –1,292 –34,329

Administrative expenses –5,887 – –5,887 –5,901 – –5,901

Other operating income and expenses 230 – 230 –221 – –221

Income/loss from investments in joint ventures and
associated companies 1,859 – 1,859 1,859 – 1,859

Income from other investments 285 – 285 285 – 285

Operating income 46,771 – 46,771 49,531 – 49,531

Interest income and similar credits 320 – 320 320 – 320

Interest expenses and similar charges –1,673 – –1,673 –1,674 – –1,674

Other financial income and expenses –1,346 – –1,346 –1,345 – –1,345

Income after financial items 44,071 – 44,071 46,832 – 46,832

Income taxes –9,650 – –9,650 –10,337 – –10,337

Income for the period 34,422 – 34,422 36,495 – 36,495

31:1

137

PARENT
COMPANY

138

GROUP PERFORMANCE 2020  PARENT COMPANY

PARENT COMPANY AB VOLVO
Corporate registration number 556012-5790.
The amounts within parentheses refer to the preceding year, 2019.

Board of Directors’ report
AB Volvo is the parent company of the Volvo Group and its operations
 comprise of the Volvo Group’s headquarters with staff together with some
cor porate functions. AB Volvo has been affected by the situation caused
by the Covid-19 pandemic. To reduce the number of redundancies the
company has applied for, and received, government grants and the
employees have been on short-term layoff, completely or partially, during